Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2076 Filed 12/27/13 Page 1 of 30

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION
www.flsb.uscourts.gov

In re: Chapter 11

PALM BEACH FINANCE PARTNERS, L.P,, Case No. 09-36379-BKC-PGH
a Delaware limited partnership, et al., 1
Jointly Administered
Debtors.

SUMMARY OF NINTH POST-CONFIRMATION APPLICATION FOR ALLOWANCE
AND PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES
INCURRED BY KINETIC PARTNERS (CAYMAN) LTD., AS CONSULTANT FOR

GEOFFREY VARGA, THE LIQUIDATING TRUST MONITOR FOR PALM BEACH
FINANCE I L.P. FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2013 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2013

1. Name of applicant:  Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd.

2. Role of applicant: Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance II, L.P.

3. Name of certifying professional: Geoffrey E. Varga
4. Date case filed: November 30, 2009
5. Date of application for employment: December 27, 2010

6. Date of order approving employment: January 27, 2011, nunc pro tunc to
November 1, 2010

7. Date of Disclosure of Compensation (FRBP 2016): N/A
8. Date of this Application: December 27, 2013 |

9. Dates of Services Covered: July 1, 2013 through October 31, 2013

1 The address and last four digits of the taxpayer identification number for each of the Debtors follows in
parenthesis: (i) Palm Beach Finance Partners, L.P., 3601 PGA Blvd, Suite 301, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
(TIN 9943); and (ii) Palm Beach Finance 11, L.P., 3601 PGA Blvd, Suite 301, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 (TIN
0680).



10.
11.
12.

13.

14.
15.
16.

17.

18.
19.

20.

21.

Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2076 Filed 12/27/13 Page 2 of 30

Fees Requested

Total fees requested for this period

Balance remaining in fee retainer account, not yet awarded
Fees paid or advanced for this period, by other sources

Net Amount of Fees Requested

Expenses Requested

Total expense reimbursement requested

Balance remaining in expense retainer account, not yet received
Expenses paid or advanced for this period, by other sources

Net Amount of Expense Reimbursements Requested

Gross award requested for this period (#10 + #14)

Net award requested for this period (#13 + #17)

If Final Fee Application, amounts of net awards requested in interim Applications,

$40,904.50
$0.00
N/A

$40,904.50

$4,868.40
N/A
N/A

$4,868.40

$45,772.90

$45,772.90

but not previously awarded (total from History of Fees and Expenses):

Final fee and expense award requested (#20 + #21)



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2076 Filed 12/27/13 Page 3 of 30

History of Fees and Expenses

1. Dates, sources, and amounts of retainers received: N/A
2. Dates, sources and amounts of third party payments received during the period:
Dates ~Sources "Amounts | Fees or Description - Period
L ‘ ‘ N : e Costs? | , : e
9/10/2013 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $537.96 Fees & | 18% due by Palm Beach July 2013
Costs Finance Partners, L.P.
9/10/2013 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $2,450.72 Fees & | 82% due by Palm Beach July 2013
Costs Finance II, L.P.
10/03/2013 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $2,037.69 Fees 18% due by Palm Beach August 2013
Finance Partners, L.P.
10/03/2013 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $9,282.81 Fees 82% due by Palm Beach August 2013
Finance 11, L.P.
11/08/2013 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $1,542.33 Fees & | 18% due by Palm Beach September 2013
Costs Finance Partners, L.P.
11/08/2013 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $7,026.17 Fees & | 82% due by Palm Beach September 2013
Costs Finance 11, L.P.
Pending Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $4,121.14 Fees & | 18% due by Palm Beach October 2013
Costs Finance Partners, L.P.
Pending Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $18,774.08 | Fees & | 82% due by Palm Beach October 2013
Costs Finance 11, L.P.
3. Prior fee and expense awards:
Date Application Order Fees Awarded | Expenses -
Requested ) e S : ) , ey | Awarded
3/15/2011 First Post Order Approving First Post-Confirmation Application | $35,065.00 $0.00
Confirmation and Awarding Compensation and Reimbursement of
Application Expenses Incurred by Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd.,
as Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating
Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance 11, L.P. for the
Period of November 1, 2010 through January 31, 2011
[ECF No. 633], dated April 13, 2011
8/1/2011 Second Post Order Approving Second Post-Confirmation $156,654.25 $10.50
Confirmation Application and Awarding Compensation and
Application Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd., as Consultant for Geoffrey
Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for Palm Beach
Finance II, L.P. for the Period of February 1, 2011
through June 30, 2011 [ECF No. 736], dated
September 1, 2011
12/28/2011 Third Post Order Approving Third Post-Confirmation Application | $157,662.25 $834.02
Confirmation and Awarding Compensation and Reimbursement of
Application Expenses Incurred by Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd.,
as Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 2076 Filed 12/27/13 Page 4 of 30

Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the
Period of July 1, 2011 through October 31, 2011 [ECF
No. 1088], dated February 15, 2012.

4/30/2012 Fourth Post Order Approving Fourth Post-Confirmation $71,634.50 $342.16
Confirmation Application and Awarding Compensation and
Application Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd as Consultant for Geoffrey
Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for Palm Beach
Finance II, L.P. for the Period of November 1, 2011
through February 29, 2012 [ECF NO. 1260], dated
May 31, 2012.
8/30/2012 Fifth Post Order Approving Fifth Post-Confirmation Application | $51,573.00 $1,339.76
Confirmation and Awarding Compensation and Reimbursement of
Application Expenses Incurred by Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd
as Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating
Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the
Period of March 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012 [ECF
NO. 1430], dated September 26, 2012.
12/28/2012 Sixth Post Order Approving Sixth Post-Confirmation Application | $52,252.50 $2,456.28
Confirmation and Awarding Compensation and Reimbursement of
Application Expenses Incurred by Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd
as Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating
Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the
Period of July 1, 2012 through October 31, 2012 [ECF
| NO. 1691], dated January 30, 2013.
4/30/2013 Seventh Post Order Approving Seventh Post-Confirmation $68,623.50 $0.00
Confirmation Application and Awarding Compensation and
Application Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd as Consultant for Geoffrey
Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for Palm Beach
Finance II, L.P. for the Period of November 1, 2012
through February 28, 2013 [ECF NO 1861], dated June
5,2013.
8/29/2013 Eighth Post Order Approving Eighth Post-Confirmation $36,613.00 $717.77
Confirmation Application and Awarding Compensation and
Application Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic

Partners (Cayman) Ltd as Consultant for Geoffrey
Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for Palm Beach
Finance II, L.P. for the Period of March 1, 2013
through June 30, 2013 [ECF NO. 1977], dated October
2,2013.




